

NO. 17-6689

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TYRONE CHALMERS,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General & Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS W. SPANGLER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

425 Fifth Avenue North
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3486

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT4

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION ENFORCING STATE STATUTORY RESTRICTIONS ON SUCCESSIVE COLLATERAL REVIEW.....4

II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE IMPORT OF *HALL* BECAUSE IT IS IN A FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT POSTURE.....5

III. THE DECISION OF THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT.....7

IV. THE DECISION OF THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS DOES NOT CONTRIBUTE TO ANY CONFLICT AMONG LOWER COURTS.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 5

Bradshaw v. Richey,
546 U.S. 74 (2005)..... 4

Carroll v. Alabama,
137 S. Ct. 2093 (2017)..... 5

Carroll v. State,
215 So. 3d 1135 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015)..... 6

Chalmers v. Colson,
No. 2:09-cv-02051-SHL-dkv (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 27, 2009)..... 2

Chalmers v. Colson,
No. 2:09-cv-02051-SHL-dkv (W.D. Tenn. May. 29, 2012)..... 3

Chalmers v. Colson,
No. 2:09-cv-02051-SHL-dkv (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 25, 2009) 2

Chalmers v. State,
No. W2016-02413-SC-R11-PD, 2017 Tenn. LEXIS 383
(June 9, 2017)..... 1,4

Chalmers v. State,
No. W2013-02317-CCA-R3-PD, 2014 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 664
(June 30, 2014)..... 2,3,6,7

Chalmers v. State,
No. W2006-00424-CCA-R3-PD, 2008 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 464
(June 25, 2008)..... 2

Chalmers v. Tennessee,
No. 17A184 (U.S. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 1

Coleman v. State,
341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)..... 3,7

Coleman v. State,
No. 31, 1984 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 2883 (June 28, 1984)..... 7

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	6
<i>Goodwin v. Missouri</i> , 135 S. Ct. 780 (2014).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. 2006)	10
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 135 S. Ct. 780 (2014).....	10
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i> , 814 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Haliburton v. Florida</i> , 135 S. Ct. 178 (2014).....	5
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , No. SC12-893, 2013 Fla. LEXIS 1544 (July, 18 2013).....	6
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	3,5,7,8
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1450 (2017).....	5
<i>Henderson v. Stephens</i> , 791 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 450 (Tenn. 2004).....	6
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012).....	3
<i>Martinez v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1432 (2017).....	5

<i>Martinez v. Davis</i> , 653 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	4,7,8
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	5,6
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	5
<i>Sims and Sample v. Tennessee</i> , No. 16-445 (U.S. Mar. 20, 2017)	10
<i>State v. Chalmers</i> , 28 S.W.3d 913 (Tenn. 2000)	1
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 619 S.W.2d 112 (Tenn. 1981)	7
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Weathers v. Davis</i> , 16-9446, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6166 (U.S. 2017)	5
<i>Weathers v. Davis</i> , 659 F. App'x 778 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7
<i>White v. Commonwealth</i> , 500 S.W.3d 208 (Ky. 2016)	9
<i>Wright v. Florida</i> , No. 17-5575, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6318 (U.S. 2017)	5
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017)	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203 3

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)..... 1
